

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #310 (“Concerning the Conduct of Elections”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Mark Chilson,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jason Bertolacci and Owen Alexander Clough,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 Rosa L. Baum, #56652 Reilly E. Meyer, #59495 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 675 15th St, Suite 2900 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303.223.1100 Fax: 303.223.1111 smerc@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com; and rmeyer@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA157</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Initiative #310 meets Colorado’s single subject requirement.....	2
A. Initiative #310’s elements are necessarily and properly connected.	4
1. Initiative #310’s election system is a constitutionally permissible means to achieve Respondent Proponents’ common objective.....	5
2. Petitioner’s arguments fall short.....	11
B. The all-candidate primary is a critical element of Respondent Proponents’ common objective.....	16
C. Instant runoff voting is a necessary feature.	20
D. Petitioner’s cited case law is distinguishable.....	24
II. Initiative #310’s title clearly and comprehensively summarizes the Initiative’s central features.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Maine 2018)	22
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6, 7, 26
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368, 374 (1963).....	22
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 512 P.3d 309 (Nev. 2022)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2003–2004</i> <i>No. 32 & 33</i> , 76 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2003).....	27
<i>In Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for</i> <i>2015–2016 #132</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, &</i> <i>Summary Pertaining to Lottery Funds</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)	14
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013–</i> <i>2014 #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)	27
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021–</i> <i>2022 #16</i> , 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)	3, 21

<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....</i>	3, 15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74, 834 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1992)</i>	3
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #90, 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)</i>	30
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019- 2020 #315, 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)</i>	20
<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections, 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020)</i>	10
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....</i>	18, 25
<i>Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....</i>	9, 10, 26
<i>Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....</i>	16
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....</i>	7, 8
<i>United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....</i>	10, 25
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-4-101	5
C.R.S. § 1-4-802	5
C.R.S. § 1-4-1304	5

C.R.S. § 1-7-1003	21
Other Authorities	
Alan Ware, <i>The American Direct Primary: Party Institutionalization and Transformation in the North</i> , (Cambridge, UK: Cambridge University Press, 2002).....	19
Alejandro Hernandez, <i>Ranked-Choice Voting: Legal Challenges and Considerations for Congress 1</i> (July 7, 2020)	21
Congressional Research Service, <i>Denver’s Experiment in Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , Denver Public Library (Oct. 12, 2022).....	22
Election Results Archives, Colorado Secretary of State (last accessed May 16, 2024)	19
Paul Mitchell, <i>Garvey Effect: Schiff’s Strategy Sunk Down-Ballot Democrats but Could Lead to More GOP Losses</i> , CalMatters (Apr. 2, 2024)	9
Rebecca Powell, <i>Why Didn’t More Voters Turn Out for the Colorado Primary?</i> , The Coloradan (July 1, 2022)	6
Richard H. Pildes & G. Michael Parsons, <i>The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , 109 Calif. L. Rev. 1773 (2021)	23
Title Board Hearing (March 6, 2024).....	8
Title Board Hearing (March 20, 2024).....	12, 13
Title Board Hearing (April 18, 2024).....	13, 30
Title Board Hearing (April 26, 2024).....	12, 13, 30

Respondents Jason Bertolacci and Owen Clough submit their Answer Brief in this original proceeding brought by Petitioner challenging the Title Board's actions to set a title on Initiative #310.
